

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GLENN EDWARD ROGERS,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 91,384

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813)873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.:

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	xiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
ISSUE I	21
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT A MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS TO FIRST DEGREE MURDER FOR THE ALLEGED FAILURE TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT ROGERS INTENDED TO ROB TINA CRIBBS OR THAT HE PREMEDITATED THE MURDER.	
ISSUE II	34
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE.	
ISSUE III	42
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED REVERSIBLY BY DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO HAVE A PET SCAN PERFORMED PRIOR TO TRIAL, THUS REQUIRING A NEW PENALTY PHASE.	
ISSUE IV	47
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED REVERSIBLY BY INITIALLY ALLOWING CALIFORNIA WITNESSES HERNANDEZ AND BECKER TO TESTIFY AT PENALTY PHASE ABOUT APPELLANT'S CALIFORNIA CONVICTIONS.	
ISSUE V	53

WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED REVERSIBLY IN FAILING TO DECLARE A MISTRIAL SUA SPONTE (AND THUS RISK POSSIBLE DOUBLE JEOPARDY) TO UNOBJECTED-TO PROSECUTORIAL COMMENTS IN PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT. (Restated)

ISSUE VI 61

WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING A DEFENSE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF ALLEGED NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE.

ISSUE VII 66

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY AND FINDING TWO STATUTORY AGGRAVATORS: (1) THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED DURING A ROBBERY, OR FOR PECUNIARY GAIN AND (2) HOMICIDE WAS HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL.

ISSUE VIII 75

WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN (1) FAILING TO FIND THE MENTAL AND EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE MITIGATOR AND (2) FAILING TO GIVE BOTH MENTAL MITIGATORS GREAT OR SIGNIFICANT WEIGHT.

ISSUE IX 83

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO COMPLY WITH CAMPBELL V. STATE, 571 SO.2D 415 (FLA. 1990).

ISSUE X 86

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING ROGERS TO DEATH BECAUSE THE DEATH SENTENCE WAS ALLEGEDLY NOT PROPORTIONALLY WARRANTED.

CONCLUSION 94

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 94

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

<u>Allen v. State,</u> 662 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1995)	67
<u>Almeida v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___, 24 Florida Law Weekly S336 (Fla. 1999)	55
<u>Arave v. Creech,</u> 507 U.S. 463, 123 L.Ed.2d 188 (1993)	69, 70
<u>Atwater v. State,</u> 626 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	31, 73, 91
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 700 So.2d 363 (Fla. 1997)	72
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	22, 85
<u>Bertolotti v. Dugger,</u> 883 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989), <u>cert. den.</u> , 497 U.S. 1032, 111 L.Ed.2d 804 (1990)	70, 71
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 702 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	65
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	71, 80
<u>Bogle v. State,</u> 655 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1995)	40
<u>Bonifay v. State,</u> 680 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1996)	58
<u>Brennan v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___, 24 Florida Law Weekly S365 (Fla. 1999)	71
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 644 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 115 S.Ct. 1978 (1995)	31, 89
<u>Bruno v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1991)	30
<u>Campbell v. State,</u>	

571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	20, 83, 84
<u>Cave v. State,</u> 727 So.2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	80
<u>Cheshire v. State,</u> 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	79, 81
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	70
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 717 So.2d 601 (Fla. 1DCA 1998)	30
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	22
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	68
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 141 (Fla. 1991)	84
<u>Coolen v. State,</u> 696 So.2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	23
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	22
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 654 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1995)	84
<u>Cummings v. State,</u> 715 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1998)	23
<u>Damren v. State,</u> 696 So.2d 709 (Fla. 1997)	58
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	21
<u>Derrick v. State,</u> 641 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1994)	73, 91
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo,</u> 416 U.S. 637, 40 L.Ed.2d 431 (1974)	51
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 706 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 1997)	80

<u>Fayson v. State,</u> 698 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1997)	30
<u>Fead v. State,</u> 512 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	86
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	31, 33, 68
<u>Fisher v. State,</u> 715 So.2d 950 (Fla. 1998)	23
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)	73
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)	67, 73
<u>Francis v. Franklin,</u> 471 U.S. 307, 85 L.Ed.2d 344 (1985)	51
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1989)	20, 65
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 563 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	88
<u>Frye v. United States,</u> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	46
<u>Gamble v. State,</u> 659 So.2d 242 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 933 (1996)	68, 88
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 230 (1996)	78, 87, 88
<u>Green v. State,</u> 715 So.2d 940 (Fla. 1998)	27
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 721 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	73
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 561 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1990)	73
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u>	

703 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1997)	60
<u>Hansbrough v. State</u> , 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	73
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	73
<u>Hartley v. State</u> , 686 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	72
<u>Hauser v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1997)	92, 93
<u>Hawk v. State</u> , 718 So.2d 159 (Fla. 1998)	68
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 447 So.2d 210 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 920 (1984) . . .	22
<u>Henry v. Wainwright</u> , 721 F.2d 990 (11th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. den.</u> , 446 U.S. 993, 80 L.Ed.2d 846 (1984)	70
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	72
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	67
<u>Hill v. Moore</u> , ___ F.3d ___, 12 Florida Law Weekly Fed C904 (11th Cir. 1999)	55
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)	81
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 578 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	74
<u>Hoefert v. State</u> , 617 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1993)	23
<u>Hoskins v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 24 Florida Law Weekly S211 (Fla. 1999)	46
<u>Hoskins v. State</u> ,	

702 So.2d 202 (Fla. 1997)	44, 45
<u>Hudson v. Palmer</u> ,	
468 U.S. 517, 82 L.Ed.2d 393 (1984)	36, 41
<u>Huff v. State</u> ,	
569 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	60
<u>Hunter v. State</u> ,	
660 So.2d 244 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116	
S.Ct. 946, 133 L.Ed.2d 871 (1995)	88, 89
<u>James v. State</u> ,	
695 So.2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	80
<u>Jimenez v. State</u> ,	
703 So.2d 437 (Fla. 1997)	73, 80
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> ,	
991 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1993)	71
<u>Johnston v. State</u> ,	
497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	73
<u>Jones v. State</u> ,	
591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	64
<u>Jones v. State</u> ,	
612 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 1992)	68
<u>Jones v. State</u> ,	
652 So.2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	30
<u>Jones v. State</u> ,	
678 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1996)	65
<u>Jones v. State</u> ,	
690 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1996)	68
<u>Jones v. State</u> ,	
709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	65
<u>Jones v. United States</u> ,	
___ U.S. ___, 67 USLW 3682 (No. 97-9361, June 21, 1999) . . .	58
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> ,	
688 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	87
<u>Kramer v. State</u> ,	

619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	91
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 494 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1986)	67
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___, 24 Florida Law Weekly S379 (Fla. 1999)	91
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	89
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	81
<u>Lowe v. State,</u> 650 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 230 (1995)	89
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</u> 484 U.S. 231, 98 L.Ed.2d 568 (1988)	71
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 613 So.2d 408 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 845 (1993)	88
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 293 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	21
<u>M. McDonald v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___, 24 Florida Law Weekly S347 (Fla. 1999)	55, 59
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	31, 32, 70
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	91
<u>McCoy v. State,</u> 639 So.2d 163 (Fla. 1DCA 1994)	41
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)	68
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 718 So.2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	20, 65
<u>Melton v. State,</u> 638 So.2d 927 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 971 (1994)	88
<u>Menendez v. State,</u>	

419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	70
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 664 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1995)	48, 49, 72, 91
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1985)	72
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	70
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	23, 27
<u>Mordenti v. State,</u> 630 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1994)	53
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	86
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1995)	23, 85, 89
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___, 24 Florida Law Weekly S250 (Fla. 1999)	86
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	73
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	82, 91
<u>Norton v. State,</u> 709 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	23
<u>Nunez v. State,</u> 665 So.2d 301 (Fla. 4DCA1995)	39
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	53
<u>Omelus v. State,</u> 584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	72
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	22, 28, 29, 93
<u>Pardo v. State,</u> 563 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	78

<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991)	58
<u>Peek v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1980)	67
<u>Penney v. Praxair, Inc.</u> , 116 F.3d 330 (8th Cir. 1997)	46
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	73
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	29, 85
<u>Pittman v. State</u> , 646 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1994)	73
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 975 (1997)	87
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 429 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1983)	59, 66
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	70, 86
<u>Porter v. Wainwright</u> , 805 F.2d 930 (11th Cir. 1986)	70
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	72
<u>Raleigh v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)	80
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 639 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	84
<u>Richardson v. Marsh</u> , 481 U.S. 200, 95 L.Ed.2d 176 (1987)	51
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 24 Florida Law Weekly S393 (Fla. 1999)	44, 45, 80, 82, 86, 93
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 707 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	65

<u>Romano v. Oklahoma</u> , 512 U.S. 1, 129 L.Ed.2d 1 (1994)	51
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 425 So.2d 521 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 461 U.S. 909 (1983)	22
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	82
<u>Ruiz v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 24 Florida Law Weekly S157 (Fla. 1999)	53, 55, 58, 59
<u>Sager v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 619 (Fla. 1997)	31
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	45
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	72
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 629 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	79
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 587 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1991)	80
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 1319 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 115 S.Ct. 1125 (1995)	88
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	22
<u>State v. Bolin</u> , 693 So.2d 583 (Fla. 2DCA1997), <u>rev.</u> <u>denied</u> , 697 So.2d 1215 (Fla. 1997)	36, 41
<u>State v. Cherry</u> , 257 SE.2d 551 (N.C. 1979)	70
<u>State v. Pinder</u> , 678 So.2d 410 (Fla. 4DCA 1996)	30
<u>State v. Rucker</u> , 613 So.2d 460 (Fla. 1993)	52
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> ,	

412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	53
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	78
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 588 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1991)	70
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So.2d 323 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1003, 115 S.Ct. 518, 130 L.Ed.2d 424 (1994)	21
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 630 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1993)	72, 73, 91
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 638 So.2d 30 (Fla. 1994)	70
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 693 So.2d 951 (Fla. 1997)	84, 85
<u>Thomason v. State,</u> 620 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1993)	53
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla.), <u>aff'd.</u> , 457 U.S. 31, 102 S.Ct. 2211, 72 L.Ed.2d 652 (1982)	22
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	73, 74
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	86
<u>Voorhees v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	31
<u>Whitton v. State,</u> 649 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1994)	72
<u>Wickham v. State,</u> 593 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1991)	72, 85
<u>Wike v. State,</u> 698 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	30
<u>Williams v. State,</u>	

437 So.2d 133 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 466 U.S. 909 (1984) . . .	22
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So.2d 432 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 571 (1995)	58, 80, 88
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1994)	67
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	73
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983)	70
<u>Zolache v. State</u> , 657 So.2d 25 (Fla. 4DCA 1995)	64

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

F.S. 921.141	76, 77, 79, 80, 87
